Chapter 335-17-4

#### Environmental Management

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT LAND DIVISION -MEDICAL WASTE PROGRAM ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 335-17-4 STORAGE OF MEDICAL WASTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

# 335-17-4-.01Storage Of Untreated Waste335-17-4-.02Storage Of Treated Waste

### 335-17-4-.01 Storage Of Untreated Waste.

Persons engaged in the storage of untreated medical waste shall comply with the following:

(1) No person shall operate or maintain a facility for storage of untreated medical waste without a valid permit granted by the Department. Storage facilities that are an integral part of the generator's facility will not be required to obtain a permit.

(2) Storage facilities shall be fully enclosed.

(3) Designated storage facilities shall not be utilized for other purposes.

(4) Surfaces of storage facilities which may come into contact with medical waste shall be constructed of smooth, easily cleanable materials that are impervious to liquids.

(5) Storage facilities must be conspicuously identified with signs which contain either the phrase "Medical Waste," "Infectious Waste," "Biohazardous," or display the International Biological Hazard Symbol.

(6) Storage facilities must be adequately secured to prevent entry of unauthorized persons.

(7) Storage facilities must be operated in such a manner to minimize entry by rodents and vectors.

(8) The operation of storage facilities must minimize or prevent objectionable odors as determined by the Department from migrating off-site.

(9) If a container is damaged or leaking or improperly labeled, the storage facility may accept the container

provided the damaged container is overpacked into another container or is properly labeled in accordance with the requirements of 335-17-3-.01(1).

(10) Persons manually handling untreated medical waste at the storage facility shall wear impermeable gloves and protective clothing to minimize exposure.

(11) The permittee or his designee shall allow inspection of the storage facility by Department Personnel during normal working hours.

(12) The permittee shall maintain records as required by the Department for a period of three years. Records shall contain the following as minimum requirements:

(a) The name and location of any generator or transporter who utilize the storage facility.

1. Generators shall provide name and street address of business, name and telephone number of a contact person.

2. Transporters shall provide name and street address of business, name and telephone number of a contact person and list of any permits obtained for the transportation of untreated medical waste from a regulatory agency or.

(b) The quantity of medical waste stored from each generator or transporter per month. The quantity may be recorded in tons, pounds, cubic yards, cubic feet, or gallons.

(c) The date the waste was accepted from the generator or transporter for storage and the date it was removed from the storage facility.

(d) The name and telephone number of a contact person for the transporter removing the waste to another facility and any permits which have been issued to that transporter.

(e) The quantity of medical waste removed from the storage facility. The quantity may be recorded in tons, pounds, cubic yards, cubic feet, or gallons.

(13) The Permittee of a medical waste storage facility shall prepare a Management Plan for the medical waste handled and stored at their facility. Multiple locations covered by a single permit may be included in one overall plan if each facility is adequately addressed.

### Environmental Management

(a) The Management Plan must address to the extent the information is applicable to the storage facility:

- 1. The types of medical waste handled;
- 2. Storage procedures that will be followed;
- 3. Treatment facilities that will be utilized;
- 4. Steps that will be taken to minimize the exposure of employees to untreated medical waste;
- 5. Name of the individual responsible for the storage facility.
- (b) The Management Plan must be kept at the permittee's principal place of business;
- (c) The Management Plan must be made available to the Department upon request;

(d) The Management Plan must be updated as needed. Author: James L. Bryant. Ashley S. Powell Statutory Authority: <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §\$22-27-9, 22-27-12. History: New Rule: Filed December 12, 2011; effective January 16, 2012. Amended: Published December 31, 2024; effective February 14, 2025.

## 335-17-4-.02 Storage Of Treated Waste.

(1) Containerized treated medical waste may be mixed with other solid waste for storage prior to transportation to an approved disposal facility.

(2) When written certification is required on a per load basis, storage facilities shall provide transporters the certification, provided by the person who treated the waste, to be delivered to the permittee or his designee of the disposal facility utilized.

(3) Pursuant to the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §22-22A-4(i), additional regulations addressing the storage of solid waste remain within the function of the State Health Department pursuant to <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §22-22A-5 and §22-22A-8. **Author:** James L. Bryant

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-27-9, 22-27-12. History: New Rule: Filed December 12, 2011; effective January 16, 2012.